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BUYInvestment Considerations
Sales across all business segments increased
• ICBP's sales rose by +11.1% YoY but declined by -13.5% QoQ, reaching IDR 17 trillion, 

driven by growth across all business segments in Q2 2024. Sales to the Middle East 
and Africa saw double-digit growth of +13.5% YoY, reaching IDR 4.03 trillion. 
Domestic sales remained the largest contributor to total sales at 70%, climbing to IDR 
11.88 trillion, marking a 13.5% increase. Sales to Other Asia surged by 34% YoY to IDR 
645 billion in Q2 2024.

• Every business segment of ICBP recorded positive growth, with the food seasoning 
segment achieving the highest annual growth of +23.8% YoY to IDR 969 billion due to 
higher sales volume. However, the EBIT margin declined YoY to 12.9% due to higher 
raw material costs but improved QoQ from 11.7% in Q1 2024.

• Noodle sales achieved double-digit growth of +11.5% YoY, reaching IDR 12.6 trillion 
due to a +12% YoY increase in sales volume, in line with the strong penetration of 
new noodle variants launched in 1H2024, while the ASP remained flat. The EBIT 
margin increased to 26.5% in Q2 2024.

• The dairy segment sustained positive growth, increasing by 4.5% YoY to IDR 2.27 
trillion in Q2 2024, driven by a 7% increase in sales volume, with the most significant 
contributors being sweetened condensed milk and liquid milk. The EBIT margin for 
this segment improved annually to 9.1%.

• The beverage segment recorded a +7.4% YoY increase in sales to IDR 417 billion, 
spurred by a more than 10% increase in volume. The EBIT margin for the beverage 
segment rose to 14% from 12.2% in the previous year.

• Sales of nutrition and special foods rose by 6.7% YoY to IDR 313 billion, maintaining a 
stable EBIT margin of 6.4%. Snack food sales increased by 16% YoY to IDR 1.16 trillion, 
with the EBIT margin improving to 11% from 7.6% the previous year.

• ICBP expects mid-single-digit top-line growth for 2024F, driven by higher demand and 
volume expansion.

Q2 2024 Results: Maintained double-digit Core profit growth
• ICBP reported a net profit of IDR 1.18 trillion in Q2 2024, a decrease of -33% YoY, 

primarily due to net losses on foreign exchange differences from financing activities 
totaling IDR 1.55 trillion in Q2 2024. Nevertheless, ICBP's core profit in Q2 2024 
reached IDR 2.38 trillion, maintaining double-digit growth, reflecting a 31.5% YoY 
increase. For 1H2024, core profit reached IDR 5.63 trillion, showing a +20.3% growth, 
with net losses on forex amounting to IDR 2.75 trillion.

• ICBP's gross profit increased by 14.6% YoY to IDR 6.38 trillion, with an improved gross 
profit margin (GPM) of 37.5% due to higher sales volume.

• Operating profit also increased by 28% YoY to IDR 3.97 trillion, with a higher 
operating profit margin of 23.3%.

• Anticipating higher demand in 2024F and a fluctuating Rupiah, we project ICBP's 
bottom line to reach IDR 8.17 trillion, reflecting a 13.7% growth.

Valuation: Buy with upgrade TP to 14,950
• Based on ICBP's continued positive growth performance in Q2 2024 and the 

anticipated benefits from new government policies such as the free meal program, 
we maintain a BUY recommendation for ICBP. Our target price for ICBP is set at IDR 
14,950, reflecting a potential upside of 34% and a 19X PE valuation within a year.

Source: Company and Binaartha

Financial Highlights 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F
Net Sales (IDR Bn) 46.641 56.804 64.798 67.910 73.225 80.428

EBITDA (IDR Bn) 11.742 13.027 15.040 14.846 17.070 18.553
Net Profit (IDR Bn) 6.587 6.388 4.588 6.991 8.172 9.293

EPS (IDR) 565 548 393 599 701 797
PER (x) 17 16 26 18 21 19
PBV (x) 4 3 3 3 4 4

GPM (%) 37% 36% 34% 37% 38% 37%
OPM (%) 20% 21% 21% 21% 24% 23%
ROE (%) 22% 19% 13% 17% 19% 21%
ROA (%) 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7%
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EBIT Margin by Segment QoQ

Income Statement in IDR. Billion QoQ & YoY

Income Statement ( in IDR Bn) 1Q2024 2Q2024 QoQ 2Q2023 YoY 1H2023 1H2024 YoY

Net Sales 19.922 17.040 -14,5% 15.336 11,1% 34.479 42.622 23,6%

Cost of Sales -12.321 -10.658 -13,5% -9.766 9,1% -21.948 -27.090 23,4%

Gross Profit 7.601 6.382 -16,0% 5.570 14,6% 12.530 15.532 24,0%

Operating Expense -2.682 -2.407 -10,3% -2.464 -2,3% -5.433 -6.708 23,5%

Operating income 4.919 3.974 -19,2% 3.105 28,0% 7.098 8.824 24,3%

Other Income -1.520 -1.841 -249 640,4% 1.265 -1.131 -189,4%

PBT 3.399 2.133 -37,2% 2.857 -25,3% 8.363 7.693 -8,0%

Taxes -675 -481 -28,7% -726 -33,8% -1.905 -1.611 -15,4%

NIAT 2.724 1.652 -39,3% 2.131 -22,5% 6.459 6.082 -5,8%

Minority Interest -372 -467 25,5% -360 29,7% -733 -1.112 51,6%

Net Profit 2.352 1.186 -49,6% 1.771 -33,0% 5.725 4.970 -13,2%

Core Profit 3.244 2.379 -26,7% 1.809 31,5% 4.675 5.623 20,3%

EPS (in IDR) 202 102 -49,6% 152 491 426

GPM (%) 38,2% 37,5% 36,3% 36,3% 36,4%

OPM (%) 24,7% 23,3% 20,2% 20,6% 20,7%

NPM (%) 11,8% 7,0% 11,5% 16,6% 11,7%
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Source: Company & Binaartha

Income Statement in IDR Billion YoY

Cash Flow in IDR. Billion YoY

Income Statement ( in IDR Bn) 2020 A 2021 A 2022 A 2023 A 2024 F 2025 F

Net Sales 46.641 56.804 64.798 67.910 73.225 80.428 

Cost of Sales -29.417 -36.526 -43.005 -42.784 -45.399 -50.670 

Gross Profit 17.224 20.277 21.792 25.126 27.825 29.758 

Operating Expense -8.023 -8.619 -8.415 -10.738 -10.251 -11.260 

Operating income 9.201 11.659 13.378 14.388 17.574 18.498 

Other Income 758 -1.723 -5.852 -2.943 -5.126 -4.424 

PBT 9.959 9.935 7.526 11.445 12.448 14.075 

Taxes -2.540 -2.035 -1.803 -2.980 -2.614 -2.956 

NIAT 7.419 7.900 5.723 8.466 9.834 11.119 

Minority Interest -832 -1.512 -1.135 -1.475 -1.662 -1.826 

Net Profit 6.587 6.388 4.588 6.991 8.172 9.293 

EPS (in IDR) 565 548 393 599 701 797 

EBITDA 11.742 13.027 15.040 14.846 17.070 18.553 

Cash Flow (in IDR.bn) 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F

+ Net Income 6.587 6.388 4.588 6.991 8.172 9.293

+Depreciation 1.112 1.126 1.329 1.377 1.377 1.398

- Change in WC -295 7.281 -10.572 -1.660 449 960

Cash From Operating Activities 7.404 14.795 -4.655 6.707 9.997 11.651 

Change in Non-current Asset -61.900 -2.322 -1.495 365 -2.651 2.942

cash from investing activities -61.900 -2.322 -1.495 365 -2.651 2.942

Long-term debt 29.071 9.966 3.478 -1.023 2.541 -4.716

Other Long term liabilities 9.542 -9.613 -126 -77 156 360

equity 17.060 -1.983 -1.839 -2.360 -3.781 -6.891

cash from financing activities 55.672 -1.631 1.513 -3.459 -1.085 -11.246

Net Changes in Cash 1.176 10.842 -4.637 3.613 6.262 3.346 

Beginning Balance 8.359 9.535 20.378 15.741 19.353 25.615

Ending balance 9.535 20.378 15.741 19.354 25.615 28.962
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Statement of Financial Position in IDR. Billion YoY

Statement of Financial Position (in 
IDR Bn)

2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9.535 20.378 15.741 19.353 25.615 28.962
Trade Accounts Receivable 5.747 6.834 6.875 7.198 7.761 8.528
Inventories 4.587 5.857 7.132 6.329 6.329 6.716
Others Current Assets 847 928 1.322 3.892 4.174 3.619
Total Current Assets 20.716 33.998 31.070 36.773 43.880 47.825

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Fixed Assets 13.351 14.176 14.521 14.711 14.937 15.086
Long-term Investment 10.645 11.069 11.169 8.369 8.787 8.043
Other Noncurrent Assets 58.876 58.825 58.545 59.414 60.044 56.299
Total Noncurrent Assets 82.872 84.069 84.235 82.494 83.768 79.429

TOTAL ASSETS 103.588 118.067 115.306 119.267 127.648 127.254

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Short-term Bank Loans 725 838 1.312 568 1.098 1.609
Trade Account Payable 3.907 4.552 3.703 3.774 4.069 4.470
Others Current Liabilities 4.544 13.507 5.019 6.122 6.590 7.239
Total Current Liabilities 9.176 18.896 10.034 10.464 11.758 13.317

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt 30.773 40.738 44.216 43.193 45.734 41.018
Others Noncurrent Liabilities 13.321 3.708 3.582 3.506 3.661 4.021
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 44.094 44.447 47.799 46.699 49.395 45.040

TOTAL LIABILITIES 53.270 63.343 57.832 57.163 61.153 58.356
Non-controlling interest 20.888 20.842 20.954 21.354 24.164 24.933
EQUITY 29.430 33.881 36.518 40.750 42.331 43.965
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 103.588 118.066 115.305 119.267 127.648 127.254
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ICBP

Ratio Highlights YoY

2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F

Growth (% YoY)

Sales 10,3% 21,8% 14,1% 4,8% 7,8% 9,8%

OP 24,3% 26,7% 14,7% 7,6% 22,1% 5,3%

EBITDA 36,1% 10,9% 15,5% -1,3% 15,0% 8,7%

NP 30,7% -3,0% -28,2% 52,4% 16,9% 13,7%

EPS 30,7% -3,0% -28,2% 52,4% 16,9% 13,7%

Profitability 

Gross Margin 36,9% 35,7% 33,6% 37,0% 38,0% 37,0%

Operating Margin(%) 19,7% 20,5% 20,6% 21,2% 24,0% 23,0%

EBITDA margin(%) 25,2% 22,9% 23,2% 21,9% 23,3% 23,1%

NET Profit margin(%) 14,1% 11,2% 7,1% 10,3% 11,2% 11,6%

ROA(%) 6,4% 5,4% 4,0% 5,9% 6,4% 7,3%

ROE(%) 22,4% 18,9% 12,6% 17,2% 19,3% 21,1%

Solvability (x)

Tot. debt/ Tot.equity 1,81 1,87 1,58 1,40 1,44 1,33 

Debt Ratio 1,94 1,86 1,99 2,09 2,09 2,18 

Liquidity (x)

Current Ratio 2,26 1,80 3,10 3,51 3,73 3,59

Cash Ratio 1,04 1,08 1,57 1,85 2,18 2,17

Per Share data (IDR)

EPS 565 548 393 599 701 797

PER 17 16 26 18 21 19

PBV 4 3 3 3 4 4

EBITDA/share 1.007 1.117 1.290 1.273 1.464 1.591



Stock Ratings:
Buy : a recommendation to purchase the security with upside potential of 12.50% or greater
Hold : a recommendation to neither buy nor sell a security with upside potential of 6.25% - 12.49%.
Sell : a recommendation to close out a long position in a security with upside potential below 6.24% or negative.

RESEARCH TEAM
(62 21) 520 6678  ext. 611

Disclaimer; PT Binaartha Sekuritas has compiled this report in good faith, using information believed to be reliable.  PT Binaartha 
Sekuritas and its analysts take no responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this report.  This report has been 
produced for distribution to clients of PT Binaartha Sekuritas only. This report is not an invitation to buy or sell any security.  PT 
Binaartha Sekuritas may have used the information in this report prior to publication.  The company or its clients may have 
positions in or may from time to time buy or sell the securities mentioned in this report or other related securities.
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